PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing: 11.7.2018

Date of Decision:

Applicant : Sh. Rajender Baigi

Respondent: Dy. Commissioner (Shahdra South Zone)

EDMC, Delhi

Appeal No: 695(2016/PGC /DRTI/EDMC

Appeal filed on : 21.3.2017

DRTI Application filed on : 6.2.2017

Competent Authority replied on : -

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 6.2.2017 has sought information on total 04 points. Aggrieved with non-receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed an appeal before the Commission.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Sh. Kaptan Singh AE (M-1) and Sh. Jayant Kumar, were present on behalf of the respondent. The reply of the appeal should be furnished within 30 days on receipt of DRTI application. The reply furnished in today's hearing is completely incorrect and not signed by the Competent Authority. The set of reply furnished are not as per the provision of the DRTI Act.

3 Decision

The Appellate Authority is directed the Competent Authority to furnish the point-wise reply to the queries of the appellant, **within one week** of the issue of this order, directly to the appellant with a copy marked to this office.

Advise:- The Competent Authority and staff appeared in the Commission to be familiar of the provision of DRTI Act they need to arrange for training of the DRTI Act from UTCS.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:

- The Commissioner,
 EDMC,
 419, FIE, Patparganj Indl. Area
 Delhii-110 092
- 2. Dr.B.M.Mishra
 Dy. Commissioner
 Shahdra South Zone
 EDMC, Vishwas Nagar,
 Shahdra, Delhi -110 032
- 3. Dy. Secretary (PGC) for compliance above directions.
- 4. Sh. Rajender Baigi